
 

Rother District Council 
 

 

This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, 
audiotape/CD or in another language upon request. 

For all enquiries please contact 
louise.hollingsworth@rother.gov.uk 

Tel: 01424 787815 
Rother District Council aspiring to deliver… 

an Efficient, Flexible and Effective Council, Sustainable Economic Prosperity, 
Stronger, Safer Communities and a Quality Physical Environment 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 
 

Date and Time - Wednesday 29 July 2020 - 6.30pm 
 

Venue - Remote Meeting 
 

 
Councillors appointed to the Committee: 
A.K. Jeeawon (Chairman), J. Barnes, Mrs M.L. Barnes, K.M. Harmer, 
Mrs E.M. Kirby-Green, L.M. Langlands, Rev H.J. Norton and R.B. Thomas. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   MINUTES   

 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting, at a later date, 
of the Audit and Standards Committee held on the 22 June 2020 as a correct 
record of the proceedings. 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3.   ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS   

 To consider such other items as the Chairman decides are urgent and due 
notice of which has been given to the Head of Paid Service by 12 Noon on 
the day of the meeting. 

 

4.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   

 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

 

PART A - STANDARDS REPORTS 

5.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) - MODEL MEMBER CODE 
OF CONDUCT - CONSULTATION  (Pages 1 - 22) 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:louise.hollingsworth@rother.gov.uk


 
 

(Enquiries – please ask for Louise Hollingsworth Tel: 01424 787815) 

PART B - AUDIT REPORTS 

6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT - 2019/20 OUTTURN  (Pages 23 - 
30) 

7.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  (Pages 31 - 120) 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 121 - 122) 

 
 

Malcolm Johnston 
Executive Director Agenda Despatch Date: 21 July 2020 
 
 
Invitees in respect of Standards Related Reports only:  
 
Independent Persons: Mrs Rose Durban, Mrs Susan Fellows and Mrs Jan Gray. 
 
Parish/Town Councillor Representatives: Councillors Mrs W.M. Miers and D. 
Smedley.



AS200729 – LGA CoC 

Rother District Council  
 
Report to:    Audit and Standards Committee      
 
Date:                        29 July 2020 
 
Title:  Local Government Association (LGA) – Model Member 

Code of Conduct – consultation 
 
Report of:   Lisa Cooper, Monitoring Officer 
 
Purpose of Report: To consider the LGA’s model Member Code of Conduct 

and to agree this Council’s response to the consultation.  
Officer 
Recommendation(s): That this Council’s response to the LGA’s consultation on 

the model Code of Conduct as set out at Appendix 2 be 
agreed and shared with East Sussex County Council.  

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. As reported in June 2019, Members may recall that one of the outcomes of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life’s (CSPL) report into local government 
ethical standards was a recommendation that an updated model Code of 
Conduct (CoC) be created.      
 

2. The CSPL consider that a model CoC will create consistency across England 
and reflect the common expectations of the public regardless of geography or 
tier.  It will also reduce the potential for confusion among dual-hatted or triple-
hatted councillors.   
 

3. The Local Government Association (LGA) was tasked with creating an updated 
model CoC, in consultation with representative bodies of councillors and officers 
of all tiers of local government.  The LGA have now launched a consultation 
which runs until 17 August 2020 and all Members were sent the link on 22 June 
2020 and invited to submit comments to me by 3 July for inclusion within this 
report. The Council’s Independent Persons were also invited to comment on the 
draft and their comments have been incorporated into the proposed response. 
 

4. As you may also be aware, since 2011 the borough, district and county councils 
in East Sussex have adopted broadly similar codes of conduct. This level of 
consistency has worked well and been of particular benefit to dual hatted 
councillors. In order to maintain the current consistency, I will be sharing this 
Council’s response to the consultation with my counterpart in East Sussex 
County Council.   
 

5. This report does not seek to compare our current CoC with this model, merely to 
comment on the model.  Following the close of the consultation and the issue of 
a final model CoC by the LGA, the Council can consider whether to adopt a new 
CoC, using the final LGA national model as a starting point.  

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



AS200729 – LGA CoC 

Comment  
 

6. The model CoC aims to be concise, written in plain English and be 
understandable to Members, officers and the public.  It is designed to aid 
Members in all tiers of local government model the behaviours and high 
standards that anyone would expect from a person holding public office.  Equally, 
it articulates behaviour which falls below the standards that would be expected 
of Council Members. It is designed to help set a framework for public and 
councillor interaction, emphasising the importance of civility.  A copy of the model 
CoC is attached at Appendix 1.  

 

7. The consultation is being conducted by way of a questionnaire and this Council’s 
suggested response is set out at Appendix 2 for Members’ consideration.   

 

Conclusion 
 

8. Members are invited to consider the model CoC and agree the suggested 
response to the consultation set out at Appendix 2.  The feedback from the 
consultation will help the LGA develop a final draft, which will be reviewed by the 
LGA’s Executive Advisory Board before being presented to the next LGA General 
Assembly, which is hoped will be
[...]
 22



AS200729 – Treasury Management Report  
 

Rother District Council                                                     
 
Report to:   Audit and Standards Committee 

Date:    29 July 2020 

Title:    Treasury Management Report – 2019/20 Outturn 

Report of:   Antony Baden – Finance Manager 

 
Purpose of Report: to agree the Council’s treasury activities outturn for the 

financial year ending 31 March 2020 
 
Decision Type: Non-Key 
 
Officer Recommendations: the report be noted 
 

 
Introduction  
 
1. Cabinet approved the Council’s Investment Strategy for 2019/20 on the 10 

February 2020 (Minute CB19/93 refers). The investment strategy requires 
regular reports to be presented to this Committee on the Council’s treasury 
management activities. Members are also reminded that investment activity is 
also reported through the Members’ Bulletin. In managing its treasury 
management activities, the Council follows the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(revised 2017). 

 
2. The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management recommends that Members be updated on 
treasury management activities regularly. This report, therefore, ensures this 
Council is implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. This report focuses on the financial period ending on 31 March 2020. Treasury 
Management covers two main areas: - 

 
i. The management of day to day cash flows by way of short-term investing 

and borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending 
on cashflow requirements. 

 
ii. Management of the Council’s long-term debt portfolio, which is used to 

finance capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal 
resources (e.g. Capital Receipts). 

 
Financial Investments review 
 
4. The Council currently holds most of its investments in call and deposit accounts 

with the major financial UK institutions.  In addition, it holds investments totalling 
£8 million in Property Funds. 

 
5. As at 31 March 2020 the Council‘s total investments were £23,839m. There was 

£11,984m of borrowing and the Capital Financing requirement was £15,788m. 
 
6. The Council’s investment policy is governed by Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government investment guidance, which has been 
implemented in the approved annual investment strategy. This policy sets out 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



AS200729 – Treasury Management Report  
 

the approach for choosing investment counterparties and is based on credit 
ratings provided by the three main credit rating agencies, supplemented by 
additional market data, (such as rating outlooks, credit default swaps, bank share 
prices etc.). 

 
7. The investment activity during the year conformed to the approved strategy and 

the Council had no liquidity difficulties. 
 
8. The total income from investments was £508,000 (subject to audit) with an 

average rate of return on investments of 1.76%. 
 
9. The investment portfolio as at the 31 March 2020 is shown in the table below: - 
 

 
 
Borrowing 
 
10. The Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital expenditure is termed the 

Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), which gauges the Council’s 
indebtedness. The CFR results from the capital activity of the Council and 
resources used to pay for the capital spend. It represents prior years and the 
2019/20 unfinanced capital expenditure, which has not been paid for by revenue 
or other resources. 

 
11. Part of the Council’s treasury activities is to address the funding requirements for 

the borrowing need. The Treasury service organises the Council’s cash position 
to ensure that enough cash is available to meet capital plans and cash flow 
requirements. To date this has been sourced via a combination of borrowing from 
the Government, through the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) and utilising 
temporary cash resou
[...]
stream identifies 

how much of the Council’s income is required to service the cost of its overall 
debt. The draft 2019/20 out turn shows as a minus figure because the Council 
received more in investment income than it paid out in interest. 

 

 
Prudential 
Indicators 

2019/20 
Original 
Budget 
£ (000) 

2019/20 
Draft 

Outturn 
£ (000) 

Capital Expenditure Charged to Revenue 

Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 

Annual Change in CFR 

In-Year Borrowing Requirements 

Ratio of Financing costs to Net Revenue Stream % 

1,670 

19,630 

15,980 

12,488 

0.53% 

416 

15,788 

12,031 

11,980 

-1.55% 

 
19. The Council maintained an under-borrowed position this year, which means that 

the CFR was not fully funded with loan debt. Instead the Council managed its 
cash flow by using reserves and balances. This strategy is prudent because 
investment returns have remained low and the counterparty risk associated with 
placing investments is minimised. 

 
Non-Treasury Investments 
 
20. The Council invested in the economic regeneration of Rother through its Property 

Investment Strategy (PIS) and the draft income out turn from these non-Treasury 
Investments is as follows: 
 

 

Page 26



AS200729 – Treasury Management Report  
 

 
 
21. In addition to the above properties, the Council has also purchased a property in 

Barnhorn Green, which should bring in further rental income in the future. 
 
22. The Council has not made any further property purchases since the last report 

to Audit and Standards Committee on the 18 May 2020. The budget for rental 
income from all investment properties was £1,939,750, made up of £975,670 for 
the existing assets and £964,080 for properties purchased through the property 
investment strategy. The draft outturn for 2019/20 is £1,689,786, which is a 
shortfall of £249,964. The draft outturn equates to a gross return of 5.72% on the 
value of all properties including those purchased under PIS. After allowing for 
borrowing costs the draft return on PIS properties generated an expected return 
of 2.71%. 

 
New CIPFA Guidance 
 
23. A review of the CIPFA guidance in conjunction with the relevant underlying 

legislation shows that the Council has complied with both regarding purchases 
made under the PIS. 

 
Economic impact of the Coronavirus 

 
24. In the final quarter of 2019/20, the Covid-19 pandemic hit the UK and has had a 

severe impact across all sectors on an unprecedented worldwide basis. Global 
markets have taken a huge hit and the impact on all main indices shows varying 
degrees of decline in economic activity. So whilst not impacting the outturn for 
2019/20, there are implications for the Council’s treasury activities in the current 
financial year.  

 
25. In the UK the positive economic data indications previously reported to Members 

have since been negated by the effects of the virus. The final Quarter 1 reading 
showed that Gross Domestic Product (the total value of goods and services 
produced) fell by 2.2% with all sectors of the economy taking a hit as the effects 
of lockdown began to take hold. April showed a huge drop of 20.4% and the 
Council’s Treasury Management advisors, LINK Asset Services, have indicated 
that a dramatic drop of between 15-20% can be expected in Quarter 2 despite 
some evidence of an economic recovery during May and June. 

 
26. The Consumer Price Index inflation has reduced further from the 1.1% last 

reported to Members to 0.5%. Rates are expected to remain very low for the 
foreseeable future. 

Property

Rental 

Income

MRP & 

Interest Net Income

£ £ £

14 Terminus Road 106,000 (31,793) 74,207

18-40 Beeching Road 88,084 (28,595) 59,489

16 Beeching Road 96,419 (31,301) 65,118

Glovers House 392,128 0 392,128

Market Square, Battle 56,240 0 56,240

Total 738,871 (91,689) 647,182

2019/20 Estimated Property Investment Income

Page 27



AS200729 – Treasury Management Report  
 

 
27. Longer-term economic forecasts have 
[...]
t: This report asks Members to note the draft Statement of 

Accounts ahead of the external audit and discusses the main 
issues affecting the Statement and provides a commentary on 
the core financial statements.   

 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That the Council’s draft 2019/20 Statement 

of Accounts be noted. 

 

 

Introduction 
 

1. This report discusses the main issues affecting the Council’s draft Statement of 
Accounts 2019/20 and provides a commentary on the core financial statements.  
(The full Statement will be circulated separately to Members, when available.) At 
the time of writing this report, the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, were 
in the early stages of their work on the accounts for 2019/20.  Grant Thornton will 
report on the outcome of their work later in the year in line with the revised national 
timescales.  The draft accounts include the Annual Governance Statement 
approved by the Committee at its meeting on 18 May 2020 (Minute AS AS19/51 
refers), which in accordance with the Committee resolution has been updated for 
the impact of COVID-19 on the Council’s finances. 

 
Changes to the Format of the Statement of Accounts 

 

2. The Code of Practice has required no major changes in the presentation of the 
accounts. 

  
Statement of Accounts (circulated separately) 

 

3. Detailed below is a brief description of the core financial statements and the issues 
relating to them. 

 

4. Movement in Reserves Statement – this shows the movement in the year on the 
different reserves held by the authority, analysed into “useable reserves” (i.e. those 
that can be applied to fund expenditure or reduce local taxation) and un-useable 
reserves such as the revaluation reserve for land and property.  The deficit of 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



AS200729 – Draft Statement of Accounts 
 

£2.428m on the provision of services line shows the true economic cost of 
providing the authority’s services, and these are shown in
[...]
ly reflects those flows of funds directly related to the 
Council. Where the Council acts as an agent, as in the case of collecting the 
Council Tax on behalf of precepting authorities, these inflows and outflows of cash 
are excluded.  

 
10. Collection Fund Income and Expenditure Account – this reflects a statutory 

requirement for the Council, which collects the local taxes, to maintain a separate 
account in relation to Business Rates and the Council Tax and their distribution.  
Overall the Collection Fund balance was in surplus for the year by (£1.9m).  With 
the introduction of the Business Rate Retention Scheme in April 2013, this balance 
is now made up of both Council Tax and Business Rates. For Council Tax the 
Fund was in surplus by (£0.471m) as at 31 March 2020, with East Sussex County 
Council entitled to the majority of this amount.  For business rates the Fund was in 
surplus by (£1.452m), with the Government receiving the highest amount followed 
by this Council.  

Page 32



AS200729 – Draft Statement of Accounts 
 

 
Conclusion 
 

11. The Balance Sheet shows that overall the financial position of the Authority 
remains sound with an adequate amount of reserves in place to meet short term 
needs. The COVID-19 pandemic looks likely to exacerbate the financial pressure 
on the Council in the current financial year. It is therefore essential that in the 
medium term, the Council continues to deliver the target savings set out in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy in order for the Council to continue to balance its 
budget.   

 

Implications 
 
Financial Implications 
12. None arising from this report. 

 
Legal Implications 
13. None arising from this report. 

 
Human Resources Implications 
14. None arising from this report. 

 
Other Implications 
 

Other Implications Applies? Other Implications Applies? 

Human Rights Yes/No Equalities and Diversity Yes/No 

Crime and Disorder Yes/No Consultation Yes/No 

Environmental Yes/No Access to In
[...]
 June 2020 

 Internal Audit Plan Update   

 Treasury Management Report 

 Risk Management Update 

Monday 
7 December 2020 

 

Part A – Standards Reports 

 Code of Conduct Complaints Monitoring 

 Local Government Ombudsman Complaints Monitoring and 

Annual Review 2019-2020 

 LGA Model Code of Conduct 

 
Part B – Audit Reports 

 Grant Thornton – Annual Audit Letter 2019-20 

 Internal Audit Report to 30 September 2020 

 Internal Audit Plan Update  

 Risk Management Update - TBC 

 Treasury Management Report 

Monday 
22 March 2021 

 

Part A – Standards Reports (none scheduled) 
 
Part B – Audit Reports 

 Grant Thornton – Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 

 Grant Thornton – External Audit Plan 2020-21  

 Internal Audit Report to 31 December 2020 

 Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 

 Review of Internal Audit 2020-21 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Annual Property Investment Update 

 Treasury Management Update 

 Accounting Policies 2020-21 

 Annual Risk Management Update 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 Appointment of the Audit Independent Person – post recruitment process 

 

Page 121

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Local Government Association (LGA) - Model Member Code of Conduct - consultation
	Appendix 1
	Introduction
	LGA guidance and recommendations
	Appendices

	Appendix 2

	6 Treasury Management Report - 2019/20 Outturn
	7 Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	Financial Report and Statement of Accounts 2019/20

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
29 July 2020 

 
Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee meeting held at the Remote Meeting 
on Wednesday 29 July 2020 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Committee Members present: Councillors A.K. Jeeawon (Chairman), J. Barnes, Mrs 
M.L. Barnes, K.M. Harmer, L.M. Langlands, Rev H.J. Norton and R.B. Thomas. 
 
Other Members Present: Councillor C.A. Madeley. 
 
Independent Persons: Mrs Rose Durban and Mrs Jan Gray (in part). 
 
Advisory Officers present: Executive Director (MJ), Assistant Director Resources, 
Finance Manager, Monitoring Officer (in part) and Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Also present: 8 members of the public, via the YouTube live broadcast. 
 

 
AS20/12. MINUTES 

 
The Chairman was authorised to sign the Minutes, at a later date, of 
the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 22 June 
2020 as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

AS20/13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs E.M. Kirby-
Green, Dr Anthony Leonard, Executive Director and Mrs Sue Fellows, 
Independent Person. 
 

AS20/14. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
 
Declarations of interest were made by Councillors in the Minutes as 
indicated below: 
 
Harmer Agenda Items 6 and 7 – Personal Interest in so far 

as she was in receipt of a Business Grant.  
 

PART A   STANDARDS REPORTS 
 
PART II – DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
AS20/15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) - MODEL MEMBER 

CODE OF CONDUCT - CONSULTATION 
 
The Committee received the report of the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
which outlined the Local Government Association (LGA) consultation 
on an updated draft model Code of Conduct (CoC) and this Council’s 
proposed response. 

 



 

2 

One of the outcomes of the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s 
(CSPL) report into local government ethical standards was a 
recommendation that an updated model CoC be created, providing 
consistency across England and to reflect the common expectations of 
the public regardless of geography or tier.  The LGA was tasked with 
creating an updated model CoC, in consultation with representative 
bodies of councillors and officers of all tiers of local government and 
launched a consultation which ran until 17 August 2020.  Members and 
the Council’s Independent Persons were invited to submit comments to 
the MO for inclusion in the report. 

 
Following the close of the consultation and the issue of a final model 
CoC by the LGA, the Council could consider whether to adopt a new 
CoC, using the final LGA national model as a starting point.  The model 
CoC aimed to be concise, written in plain English and be 
understandable to Members, officers and the public.  It was designed 
to help set a framework for public and councillor interaction, 
emphasising the importance of civility.  A copy of the model CoC was 
attached to the report, together with the Council’s suggested response 
to the consultation questionnaire, which had been compiled in 
conjunction with the Council’s three Independent Persons, for 
Members’ consideration. 

 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and the following 
points were noted during the discussion: 

 

 Members agreed that the response to question 7a on page 19 of 
the report be amended in order to convey the treating of people with 
civility as a general term and more specifically to treat others with 
‘courtesy and respect’; 

 Members agreed to suggest removing the word ‘excessive’ from the 
sentence under the heading of ‘Civility’ on page 6 of the report, ‘You 
should not subject individuals, groups of people or organisations to 
unreasonable or excessive personal attack’; 

 the obligation ‘Not bullying or harassing any person’ had been 
marked as ‘To a moderate extent’ in question 4 on page 18, as the 
protected characteristics as defined in the Equality Act 2010 had 
not been included in the definition; and 

 Members agreed to change the three obligations in question 4 on 
page 18 marked as ‘a moderate extent’ to ‘a great extent’ and for 
comments to be included which addressed their concerns raised 
about the missing characteristics within the definitions. 

 
Feedback from the questionnaire would help the LGA develop a final 
draft to be reviewed by the LGA’s Executive Board before being 
presented to the next LGA General Assembly in the Autumn of 2020.  
A further report would be made to the Audit and Standards Committee 
in December 2020 when consideration would be given to the final 
model CoC and whether or not this Council should introduce a new 
CoC of conduct based on the model CoC. 

 
RESOLVED: That: this Council’s response to the LGA’s consultation 
on the model Code of Conduct as set out at Appendix 2 to the report 
be agreed as amended and shared with East Sussex County Council. 



 

3 

PART B  AUDIT REPORTS 
 
PART II   DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
AS20/16. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT - 2019/20 OUTTURN 

 
Cabinet had approved the Council’s 2020/21 Investment Strategy in 
February of this year; this required regular reports to be presented to 
the Audit and Standards Committee (A&SC) on the Council’s treasury 
management activities. Investment activity was also reported to 
Members through the monthly Members’ Bulletin.  In managing its 
treasury management activities, the Council followed the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2017).   

 
The report provided an update on a number of areas as follows: 

 

 The Council had investments in call and deposit accounts with 
major financial UK institutions.  The Council had also invested £8m 
in Property Funds.   

 The Council held £23,839m of investments at 31 March 2020. The 
total income from investments was estimated at £508,000 (subject 
to audit); the average rate of return was 1.76%.   

 As at 31 March 2020, the Council had taken out £11,979m of 
borrowing and the overall Capital Financing requirement was 
£15,788m. 

 The Council maintained an under-borrowed position this year, 
which meant that the Capital Financing Requirement was not fully 
funded with loan debt. Instead the Council managed its cash flow 
by using reserves and balances. This strategy was prudent 
because investment returns had remained low and the counterparty 
risk associated with placing investments was minimised. 

 The Council’s cash position was managed to ensure that enough 
cash was available to meet capital plans and other cash flow 
requirements. To date this had been sourced via a combination of 
borrowing from the Government, through the Public Works Loan 
Board (PWLB) and utilising the Council’s cash resources.  

 The Council had invested in the regeneration of Rother through its 
Property Investment Strategy (PIS) and the draft income out turn 
from these non-Treasury Investments was provided within the 
report. 

 The Council had not made any further property purchases since the 
last report to A&SC on 18 May 2020. The budget for rental income 
from all investment properties was £1,939,750, made up of 
£975,670 for the existing assets and £964,080 for properties 
purchased through the PIS. The draft outturn for 2019/20 was 
£1,689,786, which was a shortfall of £249,964 and equated to a 
gross return of 5.72%.  After allowing for borrowing costs, the 
properties procured as part of the PIS generated an expected return 
of 2.71%. 

 In the final quarter of 2019/20, the COVID-19 pandemic hit the UK 
and had a severe impact across all sectors on an unprecedented 
worldwide basis.  Whilst not impacting the outturn for 2019/20, there 



 

4 

were implications for the Council’s treasury activities in the current 
financial year. 

 The Council had received over £1.7m of additional funding in 
response to the crisis and had also paid out £24.5m in support 
grants to small businesses. 

 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and the following 
points were noted during the discussion: 

 

 the investment portfolio detailed in the report included two deposit 
accounts that had since matured.  Members were to be provided 
with an up-to-date position by email after the meeting; 

 the Council was submitting regular returns to the Government 
regarding spend and income during the COVID-19 pandemic and 
had projected a gross loss of £3m.  Government support of just 
over £1m had been received so far.  Indications suggested that 
additional financial support from the Government in relation to lost 
income had been announced but the details were yet to be 
confirmed; and 

 property purchases and income generated from them was below 
budget due to timing issues associated with the length of time to 
negotiate such deals. 

 
The Council’s current treasury management and investment strategies 
remained robust in managing the Council’s cash funds. The investment 
environment for treasury activities remained difficult and was further 
exacerbated by the uncertainty over BREXIT and, to a lesser extent, 
the outbreak of the Coronavirus. The Treasury Management Strategy 
would be reviewed by officers and discussed with Members in due 
course. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

(Councillor Harmer declared a personal interest in this matter in so far 
as she was in receipt of a Business Grant and in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct remained in the meeting during the 
consideration thereof). 
 

AS20/17. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003, the 
Council’s accounts were required to be approved by the Council, or its 
delegated Committee, each year. The report of the Executive Directors 
discussed the main issues affecting the Council’s draft Statement of 
Accounts and provided a full commentary on the core financial 
statements. The full statement would be circulated to Members when 
available.   
 
At the time of writing the report, the Council’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton, were in the early stages of their work on the accounts for 
2019/20.  Grant Thornton would report on the outcome of their work 
later in the year in line with the revised national timescales. The draft 
accounts included a Narrative Report and the Annual Governance 
Statement approved by the Committee at its meeting on 18 May 2020 



 

5 

(Minute AS19/51 refers), which in accordance with the Committee 
resolution had been updated for the impact of COVID-19 on the 
Council’s finances.  The Code of Practice had required no major 
changes in the presentation of the accounts. 
 
The Assistant Director Resources led Members through the draft 
Statement of Accounts and drew out the salient points.   
 
It was noted that overall, the balance sheet showed that the financial 
position of the Council remained sound with an adequate amount of 
reserves in place to meet short term needs. The Pensions Fund liability 
of £17.85m was a long term financial assessment of a possible shortfall 
based on its current performance and therefore no immediate action 
was required.  The net worth of the Council had increased by £15.2m 
and the useable cash resources of the Council had increased by 
£0.6m. 
 
The Collection Fund balance was in surplus for the year by £1.9m; this 
balance was made up of both Council Tax and Business Rates. For 
Council Tax, the Fund was in surplus by £0.471m as at 31 March 2020, 
with East Sussex County Council entitled to the majority of this amount.  
For business rates, the Fund was in surplus by £1.452m, with the 
Government receiving the highest amount followed by this Council. 
 
The Movement in Reserves statement showed the movement in the 
year on the different reserves held by the Council (analysed into 
‘useable’ and ‘unusable’). The deficit of £2.428m on the provision of 
services line showed the true economic cost of providing the Council’s 
services. 
 
The Balance Sheet showed that overall the financial position of the 
Council remained sound, however the COVID-19 pandemic looked 
likely to exacerbate the financial pressure on the Council in the current 
financial year. It was therefore essential that in the medium term, the 
Council continued to deliver the target savings set out in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy in order for the Council to continue to balance 
its budget.   
 
Members had the opportunity to ask questions and the following points 
were noted during the discussion: 
 
• £1m fund for art-based projects in a development planned for 

Beeching Road, Bexhill was to be funded by money from the 
South East Local Enterprise Partnership during 2020/21 and 
therefore did not feature in these financial accounts; 

• if the Council agreed to the establishment of a Town Council for 
Bexhill-on-Sea, the Council would incur set-up costs, but would 
seek to recover these from the Town Council’s first year precept 
including election costs; 

• the Section 31 grants referred to on page 47 of the report was a 
compensatory grant paid by the Government to local authorities 
for loss of income in relation to extended reliefs and exemptions 
on business rates; and  



 

6 

• implementation of the Human Resources module of the ERP 
system had been delayed due to issues with managing the 
multiple schemes for annual leave within the Council.  
Alternatives were being considered and it was confirmed that 
the financial and payroll modules had been delivered on time. 

 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the Assistant 
Director Resources and his team for their hard work in producing the 
Statement of Accounts and for their management of the Council’s 
finances. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council’s draft 2019/20 Statement of Accounts 
be noted. 
 
(Councillor Harmer declared a personal interest in this matter in so far 
as she was in receipt of a Business Grant and in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct remained in the meeting during the 
consideration thereof). 
 

AS20/18. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme which contained 
details of the reports to be considered by the Audit and Standards 
Committee meetings until March 2021.   
   
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme, attached at Appendix A, be 
agreed. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
The meeting closed at 7.46pm 



 

7 

 
Appendix A 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2020 – 2021 

DATE OF 
COMMITTEE 

 
SUBJECT 

 

Monday 
28 September 2020 

 

Part A – Standards Reports (none scheduled) 
 
Part B – Audit Reports 

 Grant Thornton – Annual Governance Report 2019/20 

 Internal Audit Report to 30 June 2020 

 Internal Audit Plan Update   

 Treasury Management Report 

 Risk Management Update 

Monday 
7 December 2020 

 

Part A – Standards Reports 

 Code of Conduct Complaints Monitoring 

 Local Government Ombudsman Complaints Monitoring and 
Annual Review 2019-2020 

 LGA Model Code of Conduct 
 
Part B – Audit Reports 

 Grant Thornton – Annual Audit Letter 2019-20 

 Internal Audit Report to 30 September 2020 

 Internal Audit Plan Update  

 Risk Management Update - TBC 

 Treasury Management Report 

Monday 
22 March 2021 

 

Part A – Standards Reports (none scheduled) 
 
Part B – Audit Reports 

 Grant Thornton – Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 

 Grant Thornton – External Audit Plan 2020-21  

 Internal Audit Report to 31 December 2020 

 Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 

 Review of Internal Audit 2020-21 

 Annual Governance Statement 

 Annual Property Investment Update 

 Treasury Management Update 

 Accounting Policies 2020-21 

 Annual Risk Management Update 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 Appointment of the Audit Independent Person – post recruitment process 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 


